

No. 23-325

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY,
AND THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE SOUTH CAROLINA
MANUFACTURERS ALLIANCE,
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
AND WEST VIRGINIA MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD H. SEAMON
Counsel of Record
DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, LLC
414 Church St., Ste. 106
Sandpoint, ID 83864
(208) 920-6140
rseamon@davillierlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Reality Is That the Choice of Port Depends on Multiple Decision Makers and on the Economics of Transportation, Especially Inland Transportation	5
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Analysis of the Control Issue Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Courts	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 734 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	14
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Gateway Terminals, LLC et al.</i> , FMC No. 22-12 (Compl. Filed Apr. 1, 2022)	8, 9
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	3, 4, 10–15
<i>NLRB v. Local 638, Enterprise Ass'n of Steam Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977)	4, 10, 13, 16
<i>National Woodwork Manufacturers Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	3, 10, 11, 16
<i>South Carolina State Ports Auth. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.4th 368, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (U.S. No. 23-325, docketed Sept. 28, 2023)	7
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)	3
National Labor Relations Act	3, 4
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
